

No. 17-15839

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CAROL COUGHLAN CARTER,
NEXT FRIEND OF A.D., C.C., L.G. AND C.R., MINORS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KEVIN WASHBURN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY AND NAVAJO NATION,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona,
No. 2:15-cv-1259-NVW*

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY AND NAVAJO NATION**

Paul Spruhan
Katherine Claire Belzowski
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6937
pspruhan@nndoj.org

Counsel for Navajo Nation

Pratik A. Shah
Donald R. Pongrace
Merrill C. Godfrey
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Gila River Indian Community

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Linus Everling
Thomas L. Murphy
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
P.O. Box 97
Sacaton, AZ 85147

Counsel for Gila River Indian Community

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT.....3

 A. Indian Child Welfare Act.....3

 B. Factual and Procedural Background7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13

ARGUMENT15

 THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THIS CASE
 FOR LACK OF ARTICLE III STANDING.....15

 A. The Arizona Supreme Court Determined That ICWA’s
 Transfer Provision (25 U.S.C. § 1911(b)) Did Not
 Govern The Community’s Transfer Motion In A.D.’s
 Proceeding.....19

 B. ICWA’s Foster Care/Parental Rights Termination Active
 Efforts Provision (25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)) By Its Terms Did
 Not Apply To C.C.....22

 C. The Amended Complaint Alleges No Facts That Would
 Have Triggered ICWA’s Parental Rights Termination
 Evidentiary Provision (25 U.S.C. § 1912(f))24

 D. Plaintiffs’ Assertion That They Were Subject To ICWA’s
 Foster/Preadoptive Care Placement Preferences Provision
 (25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)) Is Factually And Legally Incorrect.....25

 E. The Adoption Placement Preferences Provision (25
 U.S.C. § 1915(a)) Was Inapplicable To Plaintiffs As A
 Matter Of Law.....29

CONCLUSION.....33
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl,
133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....6, 29, 30

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....18

Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)31

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....19

Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Department of Child Safety,
379 P.3d 1016 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....26, 28
395 P.3d 286 (Ariz. 2017)20

Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)20

Lopez v. Candaele,
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16, 20, 27

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)16

McCormack v. Herzog,
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....3, 4, 6

Native Village of Tununak v. Alaska,
334 P.3d 165 (Alaska 2014)29

Northeast Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....16, 17

S.S. v. Colorado River Indian Tribes, --- S. Ct. ----, 2017 WL 3136930
(Mem) (Oct. 30, 2017).....32

San Diego Cty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)17

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)18, 28

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....21

Stoianoff v. Montana,
695 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1983)17

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)17

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....17

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....21

Villa v. Maricopa Cty.,
865 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2017)19

STATUTES:

25 U.S.C.

§ 1901(3).....4

§ 1901(4).....4

§ 1901(5).....4

§ 1902.....5

§ 1903(1).....6

§ 1903(4).....5

§ 1911.....10

§ 1911(a).....6

§ 1911(b).....13, 19

§ 1912(d).....14, 22

§ 1912(e).....19

§ 1912(f).....14, 24

§ 1915(a).....15, 23, 29

§ 1915(b).....15, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1-11 COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2012).....5, 31

CIR. R. 28-2.21

FED. R. CIV. P. 17(c).....10
